Report date between October 1, 2025 and October 31, 2025 for selected churches

Church and Pastor

Statistics Report
Mississippi Church of God
State Executive Offices
1000 Lake Village Circle

Brandon, Mississippi

39047

Payment Source: All

Tithes On Campus Off Campus Worship

Aberdeen Church of God, Earl Vance
Abundant Life Church, Michael Holland
Ackerman, Kelvin Copeland

All Nations Worship Center, Alfredo Alvarez
All Seasons Worship Center, Tim Lott
Amazing Grace Church of God, Benny Long
Amazing Love Ministry Center, David Kelley
Avera, Don Fulmer

Baldwyn, Michael Mann

Batesville-New Hope, Raymond Aven
Baxterville, Terry Rayborn

Bay St Louis, Charles Hand

Beaumont, Russell Brown

Bethany, Stephanie Welch

Biloxi-Lighthouse, Steve Weston

Breaking the Barrier Ministries, Paula McClendon
Brookhaven, Dakota White

Bude, Tim Bedwell

Carthage-Freetrade, Mark Gill
Carthage-Pleasant Hill, Jon Layton

Charis International COG, J. Demond Kennedy
Charleston, Charles Duncan

Christway Church of God, Larry Bean

Church of the Harvest, Robert Lewis
Clarksdale, Kenneth Harris

Cleveland, Greg Chamblee

Colonial Hills, Kenneth Smith
Columbia-Lakeview, Daniel Smith

Community Church of God, Derrick Berry
Conehatta-Reids Chapel, Dewayne Dickerson
Cornerstone, Stephen Stockton

CrossPoint Church of God, Bobby Richardson
Daniels Temple, W. D. Hill

Decatur, Bradley Robbins

Destiny Church, J. Don Hooper

Eupora, Glenda Mays

Eupora-West, Jesse Strider

Fairview-Union Chapel, James Mooney

Faith Family, James Little

Fame, Michael Mann

Foxworth-Columbia West, Earl Turnage
Foxworth-Crossroads, Tommy Pittman
Foxworth-Mays Creek, Kenneth Norcross
Foxworth-Mt Carmel, David Walker
Foxworth-Mt Sinai, Joe Leming
Foxworth-Richland Creek, Randall Buchanan
Freedom Place, Shannon Kendall

Freedom Worship Center, Victor Stewart
Freedom Worship Church of God, Ricky Thomas

N/R
4,122.00
7,850.00
2,936.00

35,594.20
3,040.00
1,817.00

900.00
875.00
9,383.00
2,917.30

N/R
6,049.00
2,5630.30
3,273.50
3,473.00
3,455.57

13,085.30

34,712.86

10,573.92
3,220.00
3,935.00

49,943.70
1,200.00
1,874.00

15,347.97

N/R
6,452.00

N/R

10,420.00
7,734.00
4,876.00
5,380.95

11,930.00

34,983.21

N/R
2,393.00
1,619.01
5,890.50
1,370.00
5,089.00
3,855.00

0.00
12,367.00
955.00
3,115.00
2,531.00
13,702.69
2,061.00

0
8

150

74

169

61
43
12
21
18
127

36
22
32
75
63

1"

86
32

OO O0OUIOUIOO0OONOOOO

1,600

(o]
o
© o

N N

N ~
COO0OWOOOODODUIOW 0000 0O0

0
21
48
53

423
21
67

0
10

0
13

0
23
30
15
20
55
67

170
71
80
24

227

0
16

179

0
43

0
50

145
35
28
45

207

0
42
22
38

7
28
55

0
97
1"
31
29

149
59

Produced on February 18, 2026 at 3:21 PM

N/R=No Report

Page 1



Church and Pastor

Statistics Report

Tithes On Campus

Off Campus Worship

Friendship, Ricky Cook

Gatewood, Michael Haas

Gattman Mission, Clarence Roberts
Gautier, Rodger Flowers

Gods Harvest, Tim Howell

Golden-Oak Grove, Micah Jackson
Goodwill Worship Center, Tim Moats
Grace Pointe, David Tennyson
GracePointe Church, Ben Berry
Greenwood Church of God, Michael Mooneyham
Grenada, James McElroy

Hamilton Revival Center, Sam Whitt
Harvest Temple, Eddie Bean

Harvest Time, David Hall

Hillsdale Revival Center, Anthony Pervel
Hollandale, David Jones

Holy Temple, Charles Ferrell

Hope Church of God, Joey Williams
Houston, Joshua Pounders
Houston-Thorn, Anthony Dean

Ignite Church, Curtis Pitts

Immanuel, Jeff Davis

Isola, Cathie Bullion

luka, Rodney Windham

Jackson, Elton Woods, Steve Bullion
Kosciusko-Abundant Life, Kiley Culpepper
Leaf, James Rosier

Leakesville, Steve Young

Life Church, Oved Dunaway

LifePoint Church of God, Michael Mann
Lighthouse, Farrell Wilson

Lucedale, Brandon Stanford
Lucedale-Eastview, Lewis D Maples
Maben, Clint Anderson

Magee-Shady Grove South, Randy Barry Warren
Mahned Church of God, James Case
McCall Creek, Travis Touchstone
McCool, Henry Doss

McLain, Cameron Duke
McLain-Benndale, Richard Maples
Mendenhall, Kevin Walker

Mize-Waco, Jeremy Smith
Morgantown, Cory Odom

Morton, Randy Rigney

Mt Zion, Pete Roncali
Natchez-McNeely, A. Chris Sowell
Natchez-Parkview, Joe Robbins

New Beginnings, Kavaan Sewell

New Beginnings Family Worship Center, William Powell

New Life, Ivory Sims

New Vision, Jeffrey Saksa

New Vision Worship Center

Oak Ridge, Daniel Richardson

Open Door Worship Center, C. Shane Ray
Pascagoula, Eugene Eubanks
Petal-Runnelstown, Randy Miller
Philadelphia, Matthew Jones

2,281.00
2,115.00
5,927.00
4,524.00
N/R
395.00
6,218.00
18,863.86
7,133.69
21,663.00
30,530.89
430.00
20,296.83
853.00
710.00
2,225.61
5,328.37
4,100.00
N/R
24,046.00
21,619.00
1,560.00
N/R
4,500.00
4,983.40
14,232.18
2,391.00
550.00
12,124.28
5,514.69
500.00
20,720.50
N/R
2,010.98
10,177.90
2,540.00
1,960.00
N/R
1,890.00
4,884.00
2,510.00
7,685.00
31,391.33
16,445.19
N/R
23,177.24
4,231.00
1,568.19
684.00
3,000.00
4,228.00
2,156.00
1,015.00
3,801.00
2,862.00
5,488.00
5,466.00

43
31
14
32
0

0
23
49
4
95
266
8

0
10
8

5
18
30
0
59
225
21
0
34
77
23
16
10
0

0
20
150
0
24
52
0

0

0

0
18
17
120
644
175

350
22
15

25
25
13
100

29
18

I

-

~
o

N

©

[$)]
[$)] w
OO OO0 O0ODOCOOONOOONOOOODOODODODOODODODODODOODODODODODOUIOOOWOOoOOo

()]

RN N
N N
o

- A
oo Rro

259

10

310
0
0
0

45
31
16
0

0

0
30
125
31
145
321

159
20

40
91

96
295
21

41
48
60
22
15

37
207

52
73
21

25
40
31
265
350
135

159
40
25
19
13
40
10
13

140
14
30
29

Produced on February 18, 2026 at 3:21 PM

N/R=No Report

Page 2



Church and Pastor

Statistics Report

Tithes On Campus Off Campus Worship

Picayune, Saxton Odom

Pilgrim Rest, Charles Runnels
Poplarville-Mitchell Chapel, Terry Bradley
Poplarville-Murray Hill, Donnie Havard
Poplarville-Victory Temple, Benny Gisclair
Praise Cathedral, Greg Arnold

Quest Community, Ed Hauser

Refuge Church, D. Tony Winkler
Restoration Church, Mark Luther
Restoration Church, Jae Smith

Richton, Roger Sullivan

Ripley, Kevin Balius

River of Life, Thomas Ray Clute

Rocky Hill, Brett Cooper

Senatobia, Jody Boling

Shady Grove-North, Caleb Watson
Spiritual Life Center, Eric Richard
Starkville, Dennis Laughlin

State Line-County Line, Bobby Housley
Stonefield, Vernon Groce

Strong Tower Worship Center, Danny Atkinson

Sumner, Joel Hammons
Temple of Praise, Mike Miles
The Church of Unity, Brian Chisolm

The Latter Rain Word Church, Patricia Pratt

The Outpouring Church, Larry Evans
Tower Hill Worship Center, Kelly Elveston
Trinity Heights, Joey Smith

True Vine, Martha Williams

Tupelo, Judd Vowell

Union, Allen Blackburn

Union-Hudson Chapel, Leonard Evans
Walls-New Beginnings, Anthony Cole
Walton Chapel, Mark Moore

Water Valley, Jerry James Vaughn
Waynesboro-Clara, Brandon Saksa
West Point, Mark Rushing

West Point-Progress St, William Golden
Wheeler, Kevin Balius

William Springs, Phillip Hobson
Winona, Eric Gregg

Yazoo City, Dan Durbin

4,414.50
1,742.00
5,150.40
5,043.00
N/R
17,624.50
3,098.00
9,421.00
1,870.00
12,682.68
N/R
187.20
935.70
9,003.00
6,458.16
5,986.11
14,572.66
13,096.27
1,030.00
N/R
4,000.00
1,564.00
4,211.00
2,686.16
4,002.00
8,000.00
9,052.00
13,443.36
3,219.80
26,993.81
1,706.00
1,600.00
1,168.00
2,777.00
326.00
16,859.05
4,841.00
3,536.81
5,676.00
1,220.00
7,770.00
3,970.00

48
0
28
28
0
138
20
0
0
75
0
0
30
65
41
36
110
81
0
0
60
11
17
0
22
60
28
0
56
35
0
0
21
0
2
65
12
29
45
0
0
0

N

w b
[eNeNeNoNeNoNoNeNolNolNe Nl

RN
o b
o o

-
= o
OO O0OUITOOWOOOOoOOo

73
15
43
51

0
67
73

202
22

129

0
0
0
85
38
36

205

134
15

0
68
17
28
44
40

120
48
85
99

136
11

0
21
30

2
85
28
35
30

0

0

0

Produced on February 18, 2026 at 3:21 PM

N/R=No Report

Page 3



