

## Statistics Report

Mississippi Church of God  
State Executive Offices  
1000 Lake Village Circle  
Brandon, Mississippi 39047

Report date between October 1, 2025 and October 31, 2025 for selected churches  
Payment Source: All

Church and Pastor	Tithes	On Campus	Off Campus	Worship
Aberdeen Church of God, Earl Vance	N/R	0	0	0
Abundant Life Church, Michael Holland	4,122.00	8	0	21
Ackerman, Kelvin Copeland	7,850.00	30	0	48
All Nations Worship Center, Alfredo Alvarez	2,936.00	17	0	53
All Seasons Worship Center, Tim Lott	35,594.20	419	227	423
Amazing Grace Church of God, Benny Long	3,040.00	18	0	21
Amazing Love Ministry Center, David Kelley	1,817.00	52	0	67
Avera, Don Fulmer	900.00	0	0	0
Baldwyn, Michael Mann	875.00	0	85	10
Batesville-New Hope, Raymond Aven	9,383.00	0	0	0
Baxterville, Terry Rayborn	2,917.30	6	5	13
Bay St Louis, Charles Hand	N/R	0	0	0
Beaumont, Russell Brown	6,049.00	23	0	23
Bethany, Stephanie Welch	2,530.30	30	0	30
Biloxi-Lighthouse, Steve Weston	3,273.50	6	5	15
Breaking the Barrier Ministries, Paula McClendon	3,473.00	8	20	20
Brookhaven, Dakota White	3,455.57	0	16	55
Bude, Tim Bedwell	13,085.30	53	13	67
Carthage-Freetrade, Mark Gill	34,712.86	191	1,500	170
Carthage-Pleasant Hill, Jon Layton	10,573.92	49	0	71
Charis International COG, J. Demond Kennedy	3,220.00	37	34	80
Charleston, Charles Duncan	3,935.00	11	35	24
Christway Church of God, Larry Bean	49,943.70	150	0	227
Church of the Harvest, Robert Lewis	1,200.00	0	0	0
Clarksdale, Kenneth Harris	1,874.00	9	0	16
Cleveland, Greg Chamblee	15,347.97	74	97	179
Colonial Hills, Kenneth Smith	N/R	0	0	0
Columbia-Lakeview, Daniel Smith	6,452.00	169	1,600	43
Community Church of God, Derrick Berry	N/R	0	0	0
Conehatta-Reids Chapel, Dewayne Dickerson	10,420.00	61	609	50
Cornerstone, Stephen Stockton	7,734.00	43	0	145
CrossPoint Church of God, Bobby Richardson	4,876.00	12	0	35
Daniels Temple, W. D. Hill	5,380.95	21	0	28
Decatur, Bradley Robbins	11,930.00	18	0	45
Destiny Church, J. Don Hooper	34,983.21	127	0	207
Eupora, Glenda Mays	N/R	0	0	0
Eupora-West, Jesse Strider	2,393.00	36	1	42
Fairview-Union Chapel, James Mooney	1,619.01	22	29	22
Faith Family, James Little	5,890.50	0	0	38
Fame, Michael Mann	1,370.00	0	75	7
Foxworth-Columbia West, Earl Turnage	5,089.00	32	0	28
Foxworth-Crossroads, Tommy Pittman	3,855.00	75	20	55
Foxworth-Mays Creek, Kenneth Norcross	0.00	0	0	0
Foxworth-Mt Carmel, David Walker	12,367.00	63	0	97
Foxworth-Mt Sinai, Joe Leming	955.00	9	0	11
Foxworth-Richland Creek, Randall Buchanan	3,115.00	11	23	31
Freedom Place, Shannon Kendall	2,531.00	0	0	29
Freedom Worship Center, Victor Stewart	13,702.69	86	0	149
Freedom Worship Church of God, Ricky Thomas	2,061.00	32	0	59

*N/R=No Report*

## Statistics Report

Church and Pastor	Tithes	On Campus	Off Campus	Worship
Friendship, Ricky Cook	2,281.00	43	0	45
Gatewood, Michael Haas	2,115.00	31	0	31
Gattman Mission, Clarence Roberts	5,927.00	14	0	16
Gautier, Rodger Flowers	4,524.00	32	48	0
Gods Harvest, Tim Howell	N/R	0	0	0
Golden-Oak Grove, Micah Jackson	395.00	0	0	0
Goodwill Worship Center, Tim Moats	6,218.00	23	0	30
Grace Pointe, David Tennyson	18,863.86	49	15	125
GracePointe Church, Ben Berry	7,133.69	4	0	31
Greenwood Church of God, Michael Mooneyham	21,663.00	95	0	145
Grenada, James McElroy	30,530.89	266	700	321
Hamilton Revival Center, Sam Whitt	430.00	8	0	8
Harvest Temple, Eddie Bean	20,296.83	0	0	159
Harvest Time, David Hall	853.00	10	0	20
Hillsdale Revival Center, Anthony Pervel	710.00	8	0	8
Hollandale, David Jones	2,225.61	5	0	5
Holy Temple, Charles Ferrell	5,328.37	18	10	40
Hope Church of God, Joey Williams	4,100.00	30	0	91
Houston, Joshua Pounders	N/R	0	0	0
Houston-Thorn, Anthony Dean	24,046.00	59	0	96
Ignite Church, Curtis Pitts	21,619.00	225	90	295
Immanuel, Jeff Davis	1,560.00	21	0	21
Isola, Cathie Bullion	N/R	0	0	0
Iuka, Rodney Windham	4,500.00	34	0	41
Jackson, Elton Woods, Steve Bullion	4,983.40	77	0	48
Kosciusko-Abundant Life, Kiley Culpepper	14,232.18	23	0	60
Leaf, James Rosier	2,391.00	16	0	22
Leakesville, Steve Young	550.00	10	0	15
Life Church, Oved Dunaway	12,124.28	0	0	0
LifePoint Church of God, Michael Mann	5,514.69	0	537	0
Lighthouse, Farrell Wilson	500.00	20	0	37
Lucedale, Brandon Stanford	20,720.50	150	50	207
Lucedale-Eastview, Lewis D Maples	N/R	0	0	0
Maben, Clint Anderson	2,010.98	24	52	52
Magee-Shady Grove South, Randy Barry Warren	10,177.90	52	0	73
Mahned Church of God, James Case	2,540.00	0	0	21
McCall Creek, Travis Touchstone	1,960.00	0	0	0
McCool, Henry Doss	N/R	0	0	0
McLain, Cameron Duke	1,890.00	0	0	25
McLain-Benndale, Richard Maples	4,884.00	18	0	40
Mendenhall, Kevin Walker	2,510.00	17	0	31
Mize-Waco, Jeremy Smith	7,685.00	120	150	265
Morgantown, Cory Odom	31,391.33	644	0	350
Morton, Randy Rigney	16,445.19	175	120	135
Mt Zion, Pete Roncali	N/R	0	0	0
Natchez-McNeely, A. Chris Sowell	23,177.24	350	44	159
Natchez-Parkview, Joe Robbins	4,231.00	22	0	40
New Beginnings, Kavaan Sewell	1,568.19	15	15	25
New Beginnings Family Worship Center, William Powell	684.00	0	259	19
New Life, Ivory Sims	3,000.00	0	0	13
New Vision, Jeffrey Saksa	4,228.00	25	10	40
New Vision Worship Center	2,156.00	25	0	10
Oak Ridge, Daniel Richardson	1,015.00	13	0	13
Open Door Worship Center, C. Shane Ray	3,801.00	100	310	140
Pascagoula, Eugene Eubanks	2,862.00	7	0	14
Petal-Runnelstown, Randy Miller	5,488.00	29	0	30
Philadelphia, Matthew Jones	5,466.00	18	0	29

*N/R=No Report*

## Statistics Report

Church and Pastor	Tithes	On Campus	Off Campus	Worship
Picayune, Saxton Odom	4,414.50	48	0	73
Pilgrim Rest, Charles Runnels	1,742.00	0	0	15
Poplarville-Mitchell Chapel, Terry Bradley	5,150.40	28	0	43
Poplarville-Murray Hill, Donnie Havard	5,043.00	28	7	51
Poplarville-Victory Temple, Benny Gisclair	N/R	0	0	0
Praise Cathedral, Greg Arnold	17,624.50	138	403	67
Quest Community, Ed Hauser	3,098.00	20	100	73
Refuge Church, D. Tony Winkler	9,421.00	0	0	202
Restoration Church, Mark Luther	1,870.00	0	0	22
Restoration Church, Jae Smith	12,682.68	75	65	129
Richton, Roger Sullivan	N/R	0	0	0
Ripley, Kevin Balius	187.20	0	0	0
River of Life, Thomas Ray Clute	935.70	30	10	0
Rocky Hill, Brett Cooper	9,003.00	65	0	85
Senatobia, Jody Boling	6,458.16	41	0	38
Shady Grove-North, Caleb Watson	5,986.11	36	19	36
Spiritual Life Center, Eric Richard	14,572.66	110	0	205
Starkville, Dennis Laughlin	13,096.27	81	0	134
State Line-County Line, Bobby Housley	1,030.00	0	0	15
Stonefield, Vernon Groce	N/R	0	0	0
Strong Tower Worship Center, Danny Atkinson	4,000.00	60	0	68
Sumner, Joel Hammons	1,564.00	11	0	17
Temple of Praise, Mike Miles	4,211.00	17	0	28
The Church of Unity, Brian Chisolm	2,686.16	0	0	44
The Latter Rain Word Church, Patricia Pratt	4,002.00	22	46	40
The Outpouring Church, Larry Evans	8,000.00	60	30	120
Tower Hill Worship Center, Kelly Elveston	9,052.00	28	0	48
Trinity Heights, Joey Smith	13,443.36	0	0	85
True Vine, Martha Williams	3,219.80	56	40	99
Tupelo, Judd Vowell	26,993.81	35	100	136
Union, Allen Blackburn	1,706.00	0	0	11
Union-Hudson Chapel, Leonard Evans	1,600.00	0	0	0
Walls-New Beginnings, Anthony Cole	1,168.00	21	0	21
Walton Chapel, Mark Moore	2,777.00	0	0	30
Water Valley, Jerry James Vaughn	326.00	2	0	2
Waynesboro-Clara, Brandon Saks	16,859.05	65	103	85
West Point, Mark Rushing	4,841.00	12	0	28
West Point-Progress St, William Golden	3,536.81	29	80	35
Wheeler, Kevin Balius	5,676.00	45	15	30
William Springs, Phillip Hobson	1,220.00	0	0	0
Winona, Eric Gregg	7,770.00	0	0	0
Yazoo City, Dan Durbin	3,970.00	0	0	0

*N/R=No Report*